Cash and cash equivalents	 288	 360	 2

Trade payables	 –700	 –100	 0

Other liabilities	 0	 0	 0

Foreign exchange forwards	 –4'377	 –3'656	 0

Expected cash flows from trade receivables A	 1'632	 902	 0

Expected cash flows from trade payables B	 –1'965	 –1'662	 0

Total currency exposure	 –299	 303	 2

A	Cash inflows from orders received
B	Cash outflows from purchase orders

A change in exchange rates as of March 31, 2013, of 5 percent

versus EUR, USD as well as GBP (previous year: 15 percent

versus EUR, USD as well as GBP) would have an increased or

decreased consolidated result by the amounts shown below.

The assumption underlying this analysis is that all other vari-

ables, in particular interest rates, remain unchanged. Substan-

tially larger effects on the income statement can be caused by

exchange rate changes to business transactions during the

year, which do not lie in the scope of application of IFRS 7.

The method of determining the realistically conceivable rate

changes is derived from the maximum rate fluctuation in the

reporting year as well as the previous year divided by two. This

is used as basis.

Sensitivity analysis:
CHF thousand/31.03.2012	 CHF/EUR	 CHF/USD	 CHF/GBP

Change +/−	 15%	 15%	 15%

Positive impact on income statement A	 38	 48	 0

Negative impact on income statement A	 –38	 –48	 0

Positive impact on comprehensive
income A	 362	 36	 0

Negative impact on comprehensive
income A	 –362	 –36	 0

A	�Change in effect includes new cash inflows from orders received and cash
outflows from purchase orders

CHF thousand/31.03.2013	 CHF/EUR	 CHF/USD	 CHF/GBP

Change +/−	 5%	 5%	 5%

Positive impact on income statement	  12	 12	 0

Negative impact on income statement	  –12	 –12	 0

Positive impact on comprehensive
income	 14	 31	 0

Negative impact on comprehensive
income	 –14	 –31	 0

53   Notes DOTTIKON ES Group� Annual Report 2012/13

22  OTHER NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

Non-cash transactions which impact the income statement

(excluding depreciation and amortization) are adjusted in the

cash flow statement that is prepared using the indirect method.

In the reporting year 2012/13, non-cash transactions mainly

consisted of income – from interest difference between dis-

count rate and expected return on plan assets as well as from

surplus of pension assets – of the pension plans which are

classified as defined benefit plans in accordance with IFRS as

well as losses from the disposal of property, plant and equip-